Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Tuesdail i4 September 2010 10:55 p.m.
To:

Cc: Hugh Cowan; SIS EY® ccc.9ovtnz

Subject: Re: Card to use

Thanks -)

The concept is great so although the content of the sample you attached is a bit dated now, we should have
a chat to see if it could be adapted to meet new or emergent needs. I am hoping to meet recovery office folk

tomorrow (vi{SIENIEERI so perhaps I will meet you and-t;oo.

regards

Hugh Cowan

On Tue, Sep 14, 2010 at 7:41 PM, _%d_m;» wrote:
Hi Hugh

It was highlighted at the 1pm meeting this afternoon that the Earthquake Commission is looking for a card to hand out
to people you visit, who are in need of added assistance. Attached is a copy of an existing resource we have at
MSD. Can you let me know if this suits your needs. It is the size of a business card and unfolds to contain the
additional information.

If this is what your after | could have copies to you on Thursday.

Regards

This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the author
immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development accepts no responsibility for changes made to this
message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry.
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 12:37 p.m.
To: O

Subject: FWD: CCC Updated structure diagrams
Attachments: CCC Updated structure diagrams

169



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: @

Sent: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 12:06 p.m.

To: Hugh Cowan; _@dia.govt.nz

Subject: CCC Updated structure diagrams

Attachments: Local & Regional Recovery Office Structure September 2010 (A4 version).DOC; CCC

Recovery Office Support Management Structure September 2010.D0C

Hi Hugh and-)

Please find attached the current CCC recovery structure diagram. Please note this will change, its a starting point.

Kind regards

------ Forwarded Message

From: ccc.govi.nz>

Date: Mon, 13 Sep 2010 19:35:05 +1200

o- ElE

Subject: Updated structure diagrams

<<local & Regional Recovery Office Structure September 2010 (A4
version).DOC>> <<CCC Recovery Office Support Management Structure

September 2010.DOC>>
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This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are

addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual
sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Christchurch

City Council.



Released under the Official Information Act 1982
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 2:25 p.m.
To: Ian Simpson; _

Subject: FWD: CCC Updated structure diagrams
Attachments: CCC Updated structure diagrams

Hi, the current local thinking about recovery arrangements. Where we fit among others is an open question that we
should address before others do. Will try to write or call later, but key message is we need stronger media/comms
presence here to channel intel and align efforts through recovery office. Regards, hugh
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Q@ |

Sent: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 12:06 p.m.

To: Hugh Cowan; EIENENIC dia.govt.nz

Subject: CCC Updated structure diagrams

Attachments: Local & Regional Recovery Office Structure September 2010 (A4 version).DOC; CCC

Recovery Office Support Management Structure September 2010.DOC

Hi Hugh and Simon
Please find attached the current CCC recovery structure diagram. Please note this will change, its a starting point.

Kind regards

Date: Mon, 13 Sep 2010 19:35:05 +1200
Subject: Updated structure diagrams

<<Local & Regional Recovery Office Structure September 2010 (A4

version).DOC>> <<CCC Recovery Office Support Management Structure

September 2010.DOC>>
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This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are

addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual
sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Christchurch

City Council.



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

EON = : ~ .

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 10:58 p.m.
To: ﬁ

Subject: FWD: Information about strong-motion records of the 5 September 20 10 Darfield,
Christchurch, New Zealand earthquake - please delete if you are not interested
Information about strong-motion records of the 5 September 2010 Darfield,
Christchurch, New Zealand earthquake - please delete if you are not interested

Attachments:
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Mariia Bakulich .
From: _@gns.cri.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 10:45 p.m.

To:

Cc: Group - Natural Hazards

Subject: Information about strong-motion records of the 5 September 2010 Darfield,

Christchurch, New Zealand earthquake - please delete if you are not interested

Dear Colleagues and friends,

Here are the links to the files about the Darfield earthquake in Christchurch in New Zealand, on 5 September
2010. Please check the file sizes before you decide to download any of the files.

These files are:

PossiblePermanentDisp_plot.pdf — 1MB

This file contains the displacement plot | derived from the acceleration records. | used the crudest method and | have
no guarantee that these permanent displacement amplitudes are real.

GDLC is the closest record (a deep soil site within 1 km from the fault although the closest distance to a fault model is
only 0.2km)

TPLC is from a school where | found little damage, a deep soil site at 2-3 km from the fault
ROLC is also a school (I heard that the school suffered very little damage), a deep soil site at a distance of 3km

HPSC is a pumping station site at a distance of 14km from the fault. NI to'd me that liquefaction
occurred at this site

RHSC has an unknown site class at a distance of 3.1 km from the fault.

EQRecordHeaderWithin350kml.xls 1MB

This file has all the information | have at moment and site classes A, B, C, D, E are defined in the NZS1170.50. U
means that site class is not available. | gave two sets of closest distance and please see my email to my colleague
Caroline about the surface layer of gravels in the Canterbury plane.

RecordParamWithin50km.xls 0.4MB
This file contains the corner frequency for the high-pass filter | used. Most records are good for up to about
20s. Note that the near-source were processed manually and separately.

AccPlot.zip (17MB), VelPiot.zip (20MB) and DispPlots.zip (19MB)- Contains the plot files for accelerations without
any process and they are in pdf format, batch processed velocity and displacement. Al records are within a distance
of 350km. The velocity and displacement time histories were filtered with corner frequencies determined for each
record.

RecordsV1A.zip (16MB)

This file contains the record | used and they are volume 1 file (not processed). You can download volume 2 file from
www.geonet.org.nz but they were processed using a set of default filters. If you need to use these records for long-
period structures, you need to process the Volume 1 file using appropriate filters. | will load the processed records in
the next few days.

Spectra.zip (0.3MB) contains the response spectra. The header is

1st column - Period number,

2nd — column - Spectral period in second,

3rd — 5th - acceleration, velocity and displacement spectra for the first horizontal direction (see Volume 1 file in

1



RecordsV1A zip), 6th - 8th cRtetms el the dexretbratonffi eetd dinfandi placisieh B2 ctra for the 2nd horizontal
direction and 9th - 11th columns are the acceleration, velocity and displacement spectra for the vertical direction

Accelerograms_produced_by_timber.pdf (4MB)

This file contains the spikes when i r on the floor of the garage close to the recorder box for
experiments. | would like to thankmethe president of Australian Society of Earthquake Engineering for his
navigation on the Canterbury plane (you may miss a township if you blink too often in many parts of New Zealand)
and the owner of the property for sharing their story and photos with me.

I will not be surprised if we later find that some of the spikes in the one or two records may be generated by falling
debits.

Please not be surprised and please tolerate if you find any mistakes. This is an extremely informal information
distribution. If you would like to use any information for your publication please let me know so that | can make sure
the information is correct.

Please note that your email address has not been revealed to the other recipients.
Now is the time for me to catch up some sleep!

Best regards,

Email to about fault inversion model

Thave just talked (SIS he thinks that the thickness of gravels may vary between 1 and 2 km and [Elflffhought
that even the layer underneath the gravels may not have enough 'rigidity’. This means that the surface layer in an
inversion model needs to be excluded as there is no stored strain energy to be released during this earthquake. As
the slip appears to be large at the surface layer, without excluding the surface layer will lead to either under-estimated
slip or the area of the asperity. | am also curious to know if this may affect the fault dimensions (the fault with a
reasonable amount of slip. The rupture of the surface layers where no strain energy is stored may consume part of
the released energy(??).

I know nothing about fault inversion and ignore me if | am completely wrong. Just wonder if this is easy to be
implemented in your inversion model and please let me know if you do find large changes in the fault parameters if
this layer can be excluded.

| copied this email to others so that they can tell me off if | am wrong. | am an engineer and can only understand
simple stuff.

Regards,

o2) E)

ftp://ftp.gns.cri.nz/publjzhao/ChristchurchEQK2010/PossiblePermanentDisp plot.pdf
ftp://ftp.gns.cri.nz/publjzhaoc/ChristchurchEQK2010/EQRecordHeaderWithin350km| xls
ftp://ftp.ans.cri.nz/publjzhao/ChristchurchEQK2010/RecordParamWithin50km .xls
ftp://ftp.ans.cri.nz/publjzhao/ChristchurchEQK2010/AccPlot.zip
ftp://ftp.ans.cri.nz/publjzhao/ChristchurchEQK2010/DispPlots.zip
ftp://ftp.gns.cri.nz/publjzhao/ChristchurchEQK2010/VelPlots.zip
ftp://ftp.gnis.cii.nz/publ/jzhao/ChrisichurchEQK 201 0/Spectra.zip
ftp://ftp.gns.cri.nz/publjzhaoc/ChristchurchEQK2010/Accelerograms produced by timber.pdf
ftp://ftp.gns.cri.nz/publjzhao/ChristchurchEQK2010/RecordsV1A.zip

Notice: This email and any attachments are confidential. If received in error please destroy and immediately notify us. Do not copy or disclose the
contents.



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 1:06 p.m.
To: *

Subject: FWD: FW: Request for Research Paper 3621
Attachments: FW: Request for Research Paper 3621

mfateful if yot could assist with this request from library collection. Thanks Hugh
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: 9(2)(@) |

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 11:07 am.
To: Hugh Cowan;
Subject: FW: Request for Research Paper 3621

- A

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 8:56 a.m.
To: Insurance

Cc:

Subject: Request for Research Paper 3621

Good morning,

_ has requested the above research paper to be sent by email or post.

Research Paper 3621 - Co-seismic subsidence in the Lower Hutt Valley resulting from rupture of the Wellington fault.

Thanks and regards,

The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient please advise the sender immediately and delete the email and attachments. Any use,
dissemination, reproduction or distribution of this email and any attachments by anyone other than the

intended recipient is prohibited.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email




Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 9:02 a.m.
o TR
Subject: FWD: Recovery meetings

Attachments: Recovery meetings
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: T - govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 8:53 a.m.

To: Hugh Cowan

Cc: oS
Subject: Recovery meetings

Attachments: Ward by Ward Meetings for September.DOC

Hi Hugh

Thanks for the conversation. Attached is the schedule.

| hope you are able to find some way of being represented at theses meetings. The first three on Thursday and
Friday are the key meetings for us these are the highly impacted areas and its really imperative that we get some
representation form EQC so that we can those key important messages out

Regards

_<<Ward by Ward Meetings for September.DOC>>_

Mobile:
Email:
Web:

Christchurch City Council
6h Floor, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 8013 PO Box 73016, Christchurch, 8154

Please consider the environment before printing this email

*****************#****************#****************#*#*****#**********

This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of
the Christchurch City Council.

If you are not the correct recipient of this email please advise the sender and delete.

Christchurch City Council

http://www.ccc.govt.nz
s 3 3k 3 sk sk ok ok sk ok o ok o ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok o sk ok ok sk ok ok ok o sk ok sk ok ok ok ok e ke s ke sk e sk ok sk e ke ke ke ke e ok ok ke ok sk e ok ok ok ok ok ok ok e ke ok kK




Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Public Meetings — Held by Ward

Wednesday - 15 September
Burwood Pegasus - Horseshoe Lake Residents Assoc.

Shirlei iricket Club - 7.30pm
to Chair

NOT FOR CCC PROMOTION - organised by residents association and attended by CCC

Thursday — 16 September
Hagley Ferrymead - Avonside Girls, Avonside Drive - 5.30pm

Burwood Pegasus - Burwood Primary School, New Brighton Road

EIEIE - Chair

7.30pm

Friday — 17 September
Shirley Papanui - Papanui RSA, 55 Bellvue Avenue - 7.00pm

ETEITEM o Chir

Saturday — 18 September
Riccarton Wigram -

Qaklands School Hall, Cunningham Place - 4.30pm
to Chair

Tuesday - 21 September

Spreydon Heathcote Cashmere Club, Hunter Terrace 7.30pm
ETEIEYM o Chair

Wednesday — 22 September

Fendalton Waimairi - Boardroom, Fendalton Service Centre - 7.30pm
EEIENMN © Chair

Not yet contacted/confirmed

- Lyttelton Mt Herbert - Possibly Monday 20 September
- Akaroa Wairewa - Possibly Thursday 23 September

TRIM : 10/503023



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 3:32 p.m.

To: Ian Simpson

Subject: RE: FW: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed bu t
Disturbing

Have talked with -ﬁd briefe-Alsa have connectedl)i&ﬁ kouncil counterpart to get better alignment

of messages. Day at a time. . . See you shortly :)

--- original message ---

From: "lan Simpson" <isimpson@eqc.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed but Disturbing
Date: 16th September 2010

Time: 2:06:10 pm

Hugh,

This will be an issue at the meeting this afternoon. Not sure if -I&)s spoken to you about this — he said he was
going to find you. A message that we have inspected 944 of the most seriously damaged properties may help. Also,
just to remind all concerned (inc!uding- that the council does the initial safety inspections.

Cheers,

lan.

From:
Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 1:26 p.m.
To: lan Simpson

Cc: hcowan@eqc.co.nz;_
Subject: FW: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed but Disturbing

Hilan

As discussed briefly please find below several emails in particular an email from a -

Can you please advise how EQC will respond in this instance. | understand either you or Hugh will be attending this
afternoons meeting in the Art Gallery. | am sure there will be questions raised at that meeting in regard this matter,

hence the heads up to be prepared to answer those questions please.

Kind regards



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

—————— Forwarded Message
From: EYESEN I - - oVt nz>
Date: Thu, 16 Sep 2010 12:17:10 +1200

To: IEIENET N

Subject: FW: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed but Disturbing

are you able to assist with this. the advice of EQC seems to be contrary to the type of signals sent by the government
early in the piece

it will ,come up with council this afternoon at their briefing so it would be good for EQC to be informed and possibly
be able to clarify before 3.30pn

thanks
9(2)(@) |

Strategy and Planning Group

Email ccc.govt.nz <mailto_@ccc.govt.nz> <mai!to-ﬂccc‘gov’c.nz>

Web: www.ccc.govt.nz <http://www.ccc.govt.nz/> <http://www.ccc.govt.nz/>

Christchurch City Council
6h Floor, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 8013 PO Box 73016, Christchurch, 8154

Please consider the environment before printing this email

rrom: ElEIIEIN

Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 9:59 am
To
Cc:
Subject: FW: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed but Disturbing

Seems to be an issue for recovery.

16



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: NG
Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 9:53 am
To: *

Subject: FW: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed but Disturbing

Another one I'm not too sure what to do with.

Web  www.ccc.govt.nz <http://www.ccc.govt.nz/> <http://www.ccc.govt.nz/>

Christchurch City Council
53 Hereford Street, P O Box 237 Christchurch 8140

From:

Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 7:48 am

To: info@eqc.govt.nz

Cce:

Subject: RE: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION - Now Confirmed but Disturbing

Gentleman,

EQC now advise ( The Press today) that they cannot guarantee any payment for advice such as engineers reports
done without a prior EQC inspection of the property and approval.

| believe this position is further adding to the distress of the many homeowners such as those who have contacted
us seeking advice regarding their damaged homes, unsure whether they are safe to occupy.

Where was EQC on Monday 6th September when my office received over 100 calls for assistance before midday?
Should | have stayed at my desk, referred them to EQC, and waited weeks for the EQC process to kick in? | tried to

phone EQC on that Monday, but after many minutes on hold, decided the greater priority was to get out there and
give the advice | am trained to give.

If at all possible, would you try to get EQC to change this advice to homeowners. Homeowners | have seen are often
unsure whether a crack is minor or major, and need proper advice as soon as possible.

Please forgive me for being blunt about this. After 12 days of little sleep, and seeing firsthand the situation of many
homeowners, my tolerance for bureaucracy stifling commonsense is running a little short.

Regards,

17



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Managing Director

From:
Sent: Wednésday, 15 September 2010 9:20 a.m.
To: 'info@eqc.govt.nz'

Ct: 'nccc.govt.nz'

Subject: Structural engineering advice CONFUSION

Good morning.

I am managing director of a consulting structural engineering firm in Christchurch, We have been dealing with
hundreds of requests by residents and businesses over the last 10 days to visit premises, primarily to determine
their safety, in addition to helping CCC and Selwyn Council with their emergency response.

| was concerned to read advice reported in The Press this morning that EQC will first assess properties, then organise
an engineer if considered necessary, and that homeowners should not crganise one themselves. My concerns are:

1. Many of these properties have not yet been visited by EQC, and homeowners have been anxious to know
whether or not their homes are safe. We have advised them on this.
2. In the past 10 days since the earthquake, we have not had one single call from EQC asking us to inspect a

property, yet we are one of the largest structural engineering practices in the city. Does this mean EQC have not
inspected any properties themselves? Or do you not know about our team of structural engineers?

In the meantime, we are putting such inspections on hold, and advising those contacting us to contact EQC. We are
very concerned however at the delays this may result in, especially for those who are distressed regarding the
condition of their homes.

Would you please urgently advise your position, so that we can advise those many people contacting us.

Regards,
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This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended

solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hugh Cowan
Thursday, 16 September 2010 12:53 p.m.

FWD: Draft TOR for Damaged House Advisory Group
Draft TOR for Damaged House Advisory Group
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: David Brundson

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 10:04 p.m.

To: Hugh Cowan

Subject: Draft TOR for Damaged House Advisory Group
Attachments: Draft TOR for Damaged House Advisory Group 20100915.doc
Hi Hugh

| hope your public meeting at Kaiapoi went OK.

uick discussions with , I've drafted the attached as a raw starter for

After further

If you think this might be broadly on track, please make suggestions for improvement by email or phone call, and then
| or you can send it round nd

I'm up until around 10.30 if you'd like to call, or up by 6.00. I've already got breakfast here in my fridge, but I'm happy
to have a breakfast coffee with you before | report into CCC at 7.30 for one last day. | can of course break out at any
stage once | get a few things going, as this is priority.

Cheers
Dave



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Advisory Group to Government and the Insurance Sector
On Damaged Canterbury Houses in Areas of Significant Liquefaction

Draft Terms of Reference
15 September 2010

Objective of the Advisory Group

e To provide pragmatic and focused advice initially to Government Ministers and then to
the insurance sector and their advisers on decision-making criteria and repair
techniques for the reinstatement of damaged Canterbury Houses in areas of significant
liquefaction and ground damage following the 4 September 2010 Darfield Earthquake.

Principal Outputs of the Advisory Group

1. The establishment of clear and practical criteria to guide decisions on whether or not
damaged houses in areas of significant liquefaction can realistically be repaired

2. The identification of appropriate repair techniques for damaged houses that are
considered repairable

Associated (Secondary) Outputs of the Advisory Group

3. Advice on time frames for decision-making regarding reinstatement, and the inputs
required by other sectors and agencies

4. Advice on time frames for the commencement of repairs

5. The identification of factors that may contribute towards broader decisions as to
whether areas/ streets should be reinstated as residential areas

6. Identification of forms of house construction that have performed well in areas of
significant ground damage

Structure and Composition of the Advisory Group

e The Core Group is to comprise approximately six people drawn from relevant technical
and industry sectors, including engineering, geotechnical, residential remedial
practitioners, insurance, regulatory and risk

» The Core Group is to have access to and the ability to task other practitioners,
researchers and agency representatives whose inputs would be of value to them

Proposed Time Frames and Arrangements
e 7o be developed

Draft TOR for Damaged House Advisory Group 20100915



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 12:22 a.m.
To: Ian Simpson

Subject: reinsurance note

Attachments: Words for reinsurance briefing.doc

Ian,

Running out of puff but hope you find a sentence or two that you can use for the reinsurance note. regards,
Hugh
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Words for reinsurance briefing — please snip and paste as required.

The M7.1 earthquake of 4 september ruptured an east-west trending, right-lateral strike-slip fault
beneath the Canterbury Plains with its epicentre about 30km west of Christchurch. Early analysis of
the event, which was well recorded by the GeoNet monitoring network indicate a complex rupture
involving possibly two sub-events. Media reports have highlighted the fact that the causative fault
was previously unknown and had not ruptured for at least 16,000 years (the minimum age of the
Canterbury surface ruptured by the fault) but the event falls within the background seismicity for the
NZ Seismic Hazard Model in this area and the recorded ground motion, although subject to further
analysis, appear comparable to expected levels of shaking for soft soils in a 1/500-750 year event.

The Darfield earthquake is clearly the strongest to affect Christchurch in 100 years or more, but its
impacts describe a tale of two cities. Damage to housing and commercial buildings situated on
consolidated alluvial gravels (much of western Christchurch) or the nearby hills of Banks Peninsula
typically suffered only slight, non-structural damage, except for masonry chimneys. Old unreinforced
masonry buildings where not previously strengthened fared poorly as expected and a number
suffered either partial collapse or have been evacuated pending a decision on retrofit or demolition.
Most of the old buildings strengthened under a long-term programme of “heritage protection”
performed well.

In northeastern areas of Christchurch, where the soils are soft and the water table high, liquefaction
and lateral spreading has impacted residential housing. Again the spatial pattern of damage is quite
variable with the worst impacts observed adjacent to rivers, as expected, while some other areas
(e.g. southeast Christchurch) did not liquefy at all. Assessments by geotechnical and structural
engineers are underway to determine the spatial pattern of damage, its severity and the percentage
of such properties at which land and building damage may be repaired and by what means.

More and detailed information is being collected daily and a comprehensive operating picture will
soon be available for analysis.



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 12:50 p.m.
To: Ian Simpson

Subject: RE: EQC presence in Selwyn District

lan, we should be close to a deal at Lincoln Uni by this afternoon. Will follow up if not sorted. Hugh

--- original message ---

From: "lan Simpson" <isimpson@eqc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: EQC presence in Selwyn District
Date: 16th September 2010

Time: 9:35:03 am

Hugh,

This came after a very friendly chat between myself ant-lag_t night — so I’'m not sure what else is driving the tone
of this note. Would you mind leading this (as well!!). As you know | am happy to be involved in the on-going
discussion.

Cheers,

lan.

From: selwyn.govt.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 9:31 a.m.

To:

Cc: lan Simpson; Hugh Cowan
Subject: EQC presence in Selwyn District

issuep on seHALF oF ElETENII

Good Mornin)

lan Simpson rang me yesterday and | stressed the urgent need for EQC to establish a presence in Selwyn District and
indicated to him that an option for accommodation of EQC personnel had been arranged last Friday following the
meeting with you at Rolleston.

21



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

| can provide more information on this matter if you require it.

We have also met wit_from Tauranga ( who has had extensive experience in emergency response
and recovery situations) and his advice is that EQC need to establish a presence here in Selwyn as soon as possible.

The following is list of Selwyn’s needs:

An office in the District staffed by EQC personnel
Attendance by an EQC officer at a meeting of building professional next Tuesday evening(21 September)

Attendance by an EQC officer at more general community meetings which will be organised in the next day or
so.

An accessible liaison contact person for building related issues

‘be believe that the time is well overdue for some effective engagement between EQC, the Council and its
ratepayers and residents and | look forward to an early positive response to the matters listed above.

| realise that we are all dealing with a very significant event however | would have expected that EQC would have
been proactive in its dealings with the Council.

Regards

Selwyn District Council

Email: -@selwyn.govt.nz
mobile: ElEIENNNN
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Selwyn District Council
2 Norman Kirk Drive, Rolleston 7614

PO Box 90, Rolleston 7643
Christchurch

Free Calling Area Phone: 03 347 2800
Fax: 03 347 2799 Darfield Free Calling Area Phone: 03 318 8338
Fax: 03 347 2799

www.selwyn.govt.nz & www.selwyndistrict.co.nz
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From: Hugh Cowan
Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2010 7:45 a.m.
Subject: RE: FW: Hipdtesis o Teoria sobre placa tectonica antartica

Thank-ﬁ will read with interest. Am buried in the recovery effort presently in Christchurch. Cheers, Hugh

--- original message —

From: @mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Hipétesis o Teoria sobre placa tecténica antartica
Date: 16th September 2010

Time: 6:29:42 am

[UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Hugh

The attached material arrived, unsolicited, at the Embassy today. We wouldn't usually do anything with something
like this, but since we have you as a Spanish speaker and expert in seismic matters | thought we would pass it along

on the off-chance that it may contribute something to your work. If it doesn't, please feel free to put it in the
"trash".

Cheers

- S—
Sent: Wednesda eptember 2010 12:32 p.m.
To:

Subject: FW: Hipétesis o Teorfa sobre placa tecténica antartica

[UNCLASSIFIED)

What shall we do with this? | refuse to translate it!

From: Embajada de Nueva Zelandia [mailto:embajada@nzembassy.cl]
Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 12:25 p.m.

To:
Subject: FW: Hipdtesis o Teoria sobre placa tecténica antdrtica

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 12:07 p.m.

To: embajada@nzembassy.cl

Subject: Hipétesis o Teoria sobre placa tectdnica antértica
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Excelentisima Embajadora de Nueva Zelandia

Adjunto le envio un archivo sobre mi Hipdtesis o Teoria sobre la placa litografica antértica, enviada al Embajador
don Jorge Bergufio, del Ministerio de RREE de Chile, y Presidente del Instituto Antértico de Chile,INACH ; que explica
el origen de la gran actividad tect6nica , terremotos, maremotos, errupciones volcdnicas, seguidilla que lleva a la
fecha mas de 45 terremotos despues del terremoto de Chile el 27 de Febrero 2010, en los cuatros puntos cardinales
del planeta Tierra, en ambos hemisferios, evento inédito en los dltimos mil afios.

El reciente terremoto en su pais me motiva ha enviar este archivo a los cientificos y sismolégos, para que conozcan y
estudien mi hipétesis o teoria, por ser

ambos pafses, Chile y Nueva Zelandia, los que estdn mas cerca de la placa litografica antartica. Por ello mucho
agradeceria hiciera llegar a su Gobierno,

y organismos pertinentes, éste documento.

Le adjunto ademads cuatro archivos sobre un Proyecto denominado " Activa Grilla Global Geofisica " 0 " Active Global
Geophysical Grid "', AG3, con privilegios de propiedad intelectual hasta el 6 de Abril del afio 2014, pues deseariamos
invitar a su Gobierno a ser participe de este hermoso Proyecto AG3.

Un afectuoso saludo

Presidente, Proyecto AG3

Afio del Bicentenario de nuestra Independencia

P.S. Ruego confirmar recepcidn satisfactoria de estos archivos

"The information contained in this email message is intended only for the addressee and is not necessarily the

official view or communication of the Ministry. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy
or distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this message in error, please email or

telephone the sender immediately."
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From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: 11:34 p.m.
To:

Subject: RE: Earthquake Energy Project

| agree entirely re duration. Happy to facilitate work. | would like to involv‘o discuss scope and alignment
with other things. Talk soon, but you are right about there being other immediate priorities. Regards Hugh

--- original message ---
o SO
3

Subject: Earthquake Energy Proje
Date: 18th September 2010
Time: 11:22:56 pm

Hello Hugh

I'am more convinced than ever that this project will help to explain a lot of things from the recent earthquake.
There will be other priorities for now, but this is a simple project and could shed a lot of light to correlate ground
motion records and building performance.

Duration needs to be considered. PGA is a very poor indicator.

All for now.

Sent: Tuesday, 11 May 2010 3:46 p.m.
To
Subject: RE: Earthquake Energy Project

g2

This did slip by but | wasn't waiting bated breath for it anyway.,
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The pilot study as outlined is relatively limited in scope and I'd be willing to it on spec, on the basis that I'd develop a
macro to generate the step series of models. This macro would likely have other uses for our company down the
line. This assumes there is not urgency, | could do it sometime before the end of this month.

If you thought Hugh was willing to pay for it, a fee of-would cover my time.

Regards,

p2)

Fro:
Sent: Monday, 26 April 2010 3:54 p.m.
- SO

Subject: RE: Earthquake Energy Project

Hi SR

I'am sure | have responded to your October email before! At least | hope so.

I have been working on Hugh Cowan to get some money to advance this project. I think | can get him to agree to a
smali pilot study to show how it works. Please would you give me a price for doing the following analyses, a bit of
communication time with me and presentation of results (just a simple table):

1. Assume 5% damping

2. Assume elastic — perfectly plastic

3. For each step:

a. Calculate EI-Pl energy absorbed after the full record - per your energy calc.

b. Calculate EI-Pl energy for the test cycle — (As done at UoC with progressive excursions of increasing overall
structural ductility demand — see attached. | calculate the Elasto-plastic energy as 78 times Fy times dy.)

€. Compute the value of a. / c. as a ratio - the calculation of a ratio is critical as it non-dimensionalises the results
relates it to the demands of the test regime.

The main point is not the value of the ratio itself (what does it mean?) but in the comparison of ratios from one
earthquake source to another — maybe we should do two or three earthquake records, even in the pilot scheme).

4. Assume strength of resonator is as per NZS 1900 Ch8 1965 for Zone A ordinary buildings

5. Use the same earthquake record for all runs / steps
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6. Compute the above ratios for resonators matching the Ch 8 design spectrum from T=0 to T= 3 seconds, in steps
of 0.1 seconds

7. Produce a table that shows the ratio for each period.

The idea is that the shape of this diagram, and the size of the ratio, will give some indication of the damage potential
to buildings of a particular natural period.

I' know there are many issues that could be debated, but if I can get a graph of the table in 7 in front of Hugh, I think
| will be able to persuade him to fund a wider study.

Thanks for your help. 1 look forward to hearing from you in due course. (Hugh is going to Chile with the NZSEE team
so there is no rushl!)

Of course, please feel free to make suggestions.

Kind regards.

Laus:- OEMO(0) ) OO

From:
Sent: Monday, 19 October 2009 4:56 p.m.

To:_

Subject: RE: Earthquake Energy Project

It does seem to have potential, although as with all research it would be a matter of working through the theory to
see how it worked in practice. I'd certainly be interested in doing the time history part, | see it as relatively straight
forward to set up.

I ran 3 examples through the El Centro time history to illustrate the output we'd get from our software. These are
for 5% damped resonators, 0.5 and 1.0 seconds, with the 0.5 second resonator also undamped.

There are a few issues that would have to be considered - e.g. what damping to use, if any, and also whether an
elastic-perfectly plastic material model is appropriate. As you can see from the examples, a model with zero strain

hardening is susceptible to a permanent set.

Anyway, | see it as an interesting avenue to pursue provided it were funded - | don't see any benefits to our
company so we'd need external funding, maybe EQC as you noted.

Regards,
Sent: Monday, 19 October 2009 12:15 p.m.

To:
Subject: Earthquake Energy Project
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| could not locate a soft copy so here are two pages describing what | had in mind. | will be interested in your
comments. | think the idea has considerable potential in communicating in very broad terms the differences
between earthquakes. ( | first wrote this in 1999!)

| have a different idea than the one stated for normalising the energy calculation — which is the key to ease of
communication. | now propose to compare the energy absorbed in the time-history analysis with the calculated
energy absorbed in the full cycle of loading done in the University of Canterbury laboratory on beam-column joints
etc. le increasing excursions into greater and greater ductility. This is on the basis that if the ratio of energy from
the THA is more than the lab calc, even a well detailed resonator would have trouble.

| probably need to explain more, but this should give you the idea.

Regards
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From: Hugh Cowan EIEIEH I

Sent: Saturday, 18 September 2010 9:37 p.m.

To: lIan Simpson

Subject: Fwd: WFCP meeting in Bucharest

Attachments: HOTEL REGISTRATION FORM (2).doc; WFCP Program for participants.doc
Hi Ian,

The following was sent tc- and me. Perhaps-%)as already shared this with you but just in

case.....I have not responded. Perhaps we can attend next year - as part of our strategy for managing
perceptions and (over)pricing of perils....

From:
Date: Fri, Sep 17, 2010 at 11:46 PM

Subject: WFCP meeting in Bucharest

To: "hacowan @eqc.govt.nz" <hacowan@eqc.govt.nz>
{lc; D eqc.govi.nz>

I'kindly ask you to confirm participation of one or EQC representatives to the World Forum for Catastrophe
Programmes. I strongly need your confirmation till Monday, September 20. On Tuesday the hotel is closing
the reservation period.

As I already informed you, thanks to mthe World Forum for Cat Programs will take
place in Bucharest between October 11-15. First day, October 12 the meeting will take place together with

the International Catastrophe Risk Forum (ICAR) (www.icarforum.ro/2010/ ).

I am looking forward to meeting an EQC representative here.

Best regards,

Romanian Catastrophe Insurance System (PAID)

30 Puskin street, district no. 1, Bucharest, Romania

email: ‘paidromania.m
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From: Hugh Cowan

Sent: Saturday, 18 September 2010 8:53 p.m.
Cc:

Subject: RE: FW: Christchurch earthquake

-}/ou have my support re NELC funds. Regards Hugh

--- original message ---

From:

Subject: FW: Christchurch earthquake
Date: 18th September 2010

Time: 8:28:23 pm

Guys

Just a heads-up on a forthcoming study mission from the US Technical Council for Lifeline Earthquake Engineering.
This guy_has headed up a number of such investigations, including following the Wenchuan earthquake
last year. | am sure our own analysis of this event will benefit from their experience.

Hugh and -33)re you happy if we apply some of the NELC and Platform budget in support of their visit, in
addition to connecting in other researchers as much 